

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ALLIED AVIATION SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW JERSEY**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

and

**LOCAL 553, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**AMY H. GINN**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2978**  
**(202) 273-2948**  
**(202) 273-2942**

**RICHARD GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	5
A. The Company’s fueling business at the Airport, department structure, and Machinist-represented employees .....	5
B. Department Manager functions and duties.....	7
C. Fueling Supervisor functions and duties .....	8
D. Tank Farm Supervisor functions and duties.....	9
E. Maintenance Supervisor functions and duties.....	10
F. Training department functions and duties .....	10
G. The Company’s irregularity report system.....	11
H. Additional terms and conditions of employment for all Company employees .....	12
II. The Board proceedings .....	13
A. The representation proceeding .....	13
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding: the Company refuses to bargain with the Union .....	16
III. The Board’s Decision and Order .....	17
Summary of argument.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Standard of review .....	21
Argument.....	22
The Board properly found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	22
A. The Board properly found that the evidence is insufficient to show that the Company is an employer subject to the RLA.....	23
1. Principles of Board jurisdiction and the NMB's test for whether a non-airline employer is subject to the RLA .....	23
2. The Board correctly determined that the Company is an employer within the meaning of the Act because it is not under the meaningful control of the airlines .....	27
3. The Company's arguments are without merit.....	30
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company did not carry its burden of proving that its Fueling Supervisors/ Dispatchers/Operations Supervisors, Maintenance Supervisors, and Tank Farm supervisors are statutory supervisors excluded from the Act's protections.....	37
1. Applicable principles of statutory supervisory status .....	37
2. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to carry its burden of proving that the unit employees are statutory supervisors.....	40
a. The Company has waived its argument that the Supervisors can adjust grievances or make hiring or termination recommendations .....	41
b. The Supervisors do not discipline the Machinist-represented employees or effectively recommend discipline .....	42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
c. The Supervisors do not assign or responsibly direct the Machinist-represented employees .....	47
i. The Supervisors do not make assignments using independent judgment .....	49
ii. The Supervisors do not responsibly direct the Machinist-represented employees .....	52
3. The Company errs in relying on secondary indicia of supervisory status .....	54
C. A properly constituted Board panel revisited the issues that were before the recess-Board, thus mooted any claim that an improper recess Board played an unreviewed role in this case .....	55
Conclusion .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>735 Putnam Pike Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 474 F. App'x 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	44, 54
<i>Aero Port Servs., Inc.</i> , 40 NMB 139 (2013).....	26, 29, 33
<i>Air Serv Corp.</i> , 39 NMB 450 (2012).....	26, 33
<i>Aircraft Servs. Int'l Group</i> , 347 NLRB 1417 (2006) .....	35
<i>Aircraft Servs. Int'l Group</i> , 33 NMB 200 (2006).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Aircraft Servs. Int'l Group</i> , 342 NLRB 977 (2004) .....	35
<i>Aircraft Servs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 137 (2008) .....	34
* <i>Airway Cleaners</i> , 41 NMB 262 (2014).....	26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Avista Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 496 F. App'x 92 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	37
* <i>Bags, Inc.</i> , 40 NMB 165 (2013).....	26, 28, 29, 31, 33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	36, 38, 39, 53
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Brusco Tug &amp; Barge Co. v. NLRB</i> , 247 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Center for Social Change, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 24 (2012) .....	57
<i>*Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006) .....	39, 48, 49, 53
<i>Dobbs Houses, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 443 F.2d 1066 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	25
<i>E.G. &amp; H. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 949 F.2d 276 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	42
<i>Elmhurst Extended Care Facilities</i> , 329 NLRB 535 (1999) .....	39
<i>Empire Aero Center, Inc.</i> , 33 NMB 3 (2005).....	35
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Franklin Home Health Agency</i> , 337 NLRB 826 (2002) .....	44
* <i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	43, 44, 45, 53
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	24, 25
<i>G4S Government Sols., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 113 (2016) .....	52
<i>GGNSC Springfield LLC v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	46, 47
<i>Glenmark Assocs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	46, 47
* <i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006) .....	39, 48, 52
<i>Grace Indust., LLC</i> , 358 NLRB No. 62 (2012) .....	51
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	24
<i>Hosp. Gen. Menonita v. NLRB</i> , 393 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2004).....	43

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43, 45
<i>Lakeland Health Care Assoc., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	47, 54
<i>Loparex LLC v. NLRB</i> , 591 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	43, 45
<i>Marian Manor for the Aged &amp; Infirm, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1084 (2001) .....	51
* <i>Menzies Aviation, Inc.</i> , 42 NMB 1 (2014).....	26, 28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Mercury Refueling, Inc.</i> , 9 NMB 451 (1982).....	35
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	23
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	34
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 324 NLRB 887 (1997), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Attleboro Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 176 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	46, 47

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	25, 37, 38
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 1169 (2d Cir. 1968).....	40
<i>NLRB v. News Syndicate Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 695 (1961).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	17, 56
* <i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	50, 52
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963).....	24
<i>NLRB v. St. Clair Die Casting, LLC</i> , 423 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>Nova Southeastern Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>NYU Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25
* <i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	37, 38, 48, 49

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Oil, Chemical &amp; Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	36, 39, 40, 54
<i>Passavant Health Ctr.</i> , 284 NLRB 887 (1987) .....	43
<i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Colorado v. NLRB</i> , 405 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	54
<i>Robinson v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 28 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	53
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	41
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> , 214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>Spartan Aviation Sys.</i> , 337 NLRB 708 (2002) .....	25
<i>SSC Mystic Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	56
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	21, 24

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	56
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 92 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Regenerative Sciences, LLC</i> , 741 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22
<i>Vencor Hosp.-L.A.</i> , 328 NLRB 1136 (1999).....	45
<i>Veolia Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 98 (2016).....	43
<i>Washington Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 366 (1996).....	47
<i>Waverly-Cedar Falls Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 933 F.2d 626 (8th Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(2) (29 U.S.C. § 152(2)).....	5, 24
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	24, 37
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	13, 15, 37, 38, 39, 48
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	18, 22, 37
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 4, 16, 17, 22, 23
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 4, 16, 17, 22, 23
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 21, 30, 40
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Section 14(a) (29 U.S.C. § 164(a)).....	42
 Railway Labor Act, as amended	
 45 U.S.C. § 151 .....	 26
 <b>Legislative History</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
 Sen. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1947).....	 39
